#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ted M PETTIJOHN	08/04/2011
Michael GRASS	08/02/2011
Stefan BUCHHOLZ	08/01/2011
Gerhard ELLERMANN	08/01/2011
Anne Britt BJALAND	08/03/2011
Arild FOLLESTAD	08/09/2011
Jarmo LINDROOS	08/15/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Evonik Oxeno GmbH
Street Address:	Paul-Baumann-Str. 1
City:	Marl
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	45772

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13145043	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (703)413-2220

 Phone:
 (703) 413-3000

 Email:
 asomaiel@oblon.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Oblon, Spivak, et al.

Address Line 1: 1940 Duke Street

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 378191US99XPCT

PATENT
REEL: 027053 FRAME: 0703

DP \$40,00 13145043

501689433

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Adel Samuel
Total Attachments: 14	
source=378191USAssignment#page1.tif	
source=378191USAssignment#page2.tif	
source=378191USAssignment#page3.tif	
source=378191USAssignment#page4.tif	
source=378191USAssignment#page5.tif	
source=378191USAssignment#page6.tif	
source=378191USAssignment#page7.tif	
source=378191USAssignment#page8.tif	
source=378191USAssignment#page9.tif	
source=378191USAssignment#page10.tif	
source=378191USAssignment#page11.tif	
source=378191USAssignment#page12.tif	
source=378191USAssignment#page13.tif	
source=378191USAssignment#page14.tif	

Page 1 of 2

	WHEREAS, I (WE) Ted M Pettijohn, 10903 Autumn Mist Cove, 77354 MAGNOLIA, TEXAS, U	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	Michael Graß, Mosskamp 21b, 45721 Haltern am See, GERMANY	
	Stefan Buchholz, Darmstädter Str. 38, 63456 Hanau, GERMANY	
	Gerhard Ellermann, Hervester Str. 4, 45768 Marl, GERMANY	
	Anne Britt Bjaland, Olavsgt 18, 3916 PORSGRUNN, NORWAY	
	Arild Follestad, Damstien 10, 3960 STATHELLE, NORWAY	
	Jarmo Lindroos, Ronnesv. 81, 3930 ULEFOSS, NORWAY	
		, respectively,
,	have invented certain new and useful improvemen in:  PE MIB FILM ZN/CR	, respectively,
	DE NID EILM 7N/CD	, respectively,
	for which an application for Letters Patent was	
:	for which an application for Letters Patent was executed on	

### Paul-Baumann-Str. 1, 45772 Mari, GERMANY

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date: 4 Aug 2011	led-	ML	
Date.	(Signature of Inventor)	Ted M Pettijohn	
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	Michael Graß	
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	Stefan Buchholz	
Oate:	(Signature of Inventor)	Gerhard Ellermann	
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	Anne Britt Bjaland	
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	Arild Follestad	
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	Jarmo Lindroos	
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)		
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	4.00	
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)		

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, I (WE)	Ted M Pettijonn, 10903	Autumn Mist Cove,	77354 MAGNOLIA, TEXAS, UNITED	STATES OF AMERICA
Michael Graß, Mosskamp 21b, 45721 Haitem am See, GERMANY				
	Stefan Buchholz, Darms	städter Str. 38, 6345	6 Hanau, GERMANY	
	Gerhard Ellermann, Her	vester Str. 4, 45768	Marl, GERMANY	
	Anne Britt Bjaland, Olav	rsgt 18, 3916 PORS	GRUNN, NORWAY	
	Arild Follestad, Damstie	n 10, 3960 STATHE	LLE, NORWAY	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	Jarmo Lindroos, Ronnes	sv. 81, 3930 ULEFC	SS, NORWAY	
				, respectively,
have invented certain:	ain new and useful imp	rovemen PE MI	B FILM ZN/CR	, respectively,
for which an applica	ain new and useful impl ation for Letters Patent	PE MI	B FILM ZN/CR	, respectively,
in:	ation for Letters Patent	PE MI	B FILM ZN/CR October 7, 2011	, respectively,
for which an applicate executed on (Application No1	ation for Letters Patent  13/145,043  Evonik Oxeno GmbH	was, filed _	October 7, 2011	
for which an applicate executed on (Application No1	ation for Letters Patent	was, filed _	October 7, 2011	

Paul-Baumann-Str. 1, 45772 Marl, GERMANY

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

D-4-.

Date:	(Signature of Inventor) Ted M Pettijohn
Date: <u>02, Aug. 2011</u>	(Signature of Inventor) Michael Graß
Date:	(Signature of Inventor) Stefan Buchholz
Date:	(Signature of Inventor) Gerhard Ellermann
Date:	(Signature of Inventor) Anne Britt Bjaland
Date:	(Signature of Inventor) Arild Follestad
Date:	(Signature of Inventor) Jarmo Lindroos
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

Page 1 of 2

	WHEREAS, I (WE) Ted M Pettijohn, 10903 Autumn Mist Cove, 77354 MAGNOLIA, TEXAS, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA					
ERT NAMES O RESIDENCE ORESS OF	Michael Graß, Mosskamp 21b, 45721 Haltern am See, GERMANY					
! INVENTORS:		Stefan Buchholz, Darmstädte	er Str. 38, 6	3456 Hanau, GERMANY		
		Gerhard Ellermann, Herveste	er Str. 4, 45	68 Marl, GERMANY	N	
		Anne Britt Bjaland, Olavsgt 1	8, 3916 PO	RSGRUNN, NORWAY		
		Arild Follestad, Damstien 10,	3960 STAT	HELLE, NORWAY		
		Jarmo Lindroos, Ronnesv. 81	, 3930 ULE	FOSS, NORWAY		
ERT TITLE INVENTION:					, respectively,	
	have invented ce	rtain new and useful improve	men PE	MIB FILM ZN/CR	, respectively,	
ERT DATE IN- NTORS SIGNED CLARATION:	II 1.			,	ALLE AND A CO.	
	for which an appl	ication for Letters Patent was				
ERT NAME D ADDRESS OF	executed on					
MPANY OR HER ASSIGNEE	(Application No.	13/145,043	, filed	October 7, 2011	), and	
	WHEREAS,	Evonik Oxeno GmbH				
	(hereinafter refer	red to as "ASSIGNEE") having	g a place	of busines		
	at:					

### Paul-Baumann-Str. 1, 45772 Mari, GERMANY

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	Ted M Pettijohn
Date:		
Date: 1. Cu	(Signature of Inventor)	Michael Graß  Jefan Frank
	(Signature of Inventor)	Stefan Buchholz
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	Gerhard Ellermann
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	Anne Britt Bjaland
Date:	(C) - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A -	
	(Signature of Inventor)	Arild Follestad
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	Jarmo Lindroos
	(Signature of Inventor)	Jarmo Lindroos
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	
	(olgitatio of involve)	
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	
	, - <u> </u>	
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

Page 1 of 2

	WHEREAS, I (WE	Ted M Pettijohn, 10903	Autumn Mist Cove,	77354 MAGNOLIA, TEXAS, UNITEL	STATES OF AMERICA
NSERT NAMES ND RESIDENCE DDRESS OF	Michael Graß, Mosskamp 21b, 45721 Haltern am See, GERMANY				
HE INVENTORS:		Stefan Buchholz, Dam	städter Str. 38, 6345	6 Hanau, GERMANY	
		Gerhard Ellermann, He	ervester Str. 4, 45768	Marl, GERMANY	
		Anne Britt Bjaland, Ola	vsgt 18, 3916 PORS	GRUNN, NORWAY	
		Arild Follestad, Damsti	en 10, 3960 STATHE	LLE, NORWAY	
		Jarmo Lindroos, Ronne	esv. 81, 3930 ULEFC	SS, NORWAY	
NSERT TITLE OF INVENTION:					, respectively,
NSERT DATE IN- VENTORS SIGNED DECLARATION:	have invented ce in:	rtain new and useful imp	provemen PE MI	B FILM ZN/CR	
NSERT NAME	for which an appli executed on	ication for Letters Patent	was		
COMPANY OR OTHER ASSIGNEE	(Application No.	13/145,043	, filed _	October 7, 2011	), and
		Evonik Oxeno GmbH red to as "ASSIGNEE") h	aving a place of	busines	
	at:				

### Paul-Baumann-Str. 1, 45772 Marl, GERMANY

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	Ted M Pettijohn
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	Michael Graß
Date:		
Date:	(Signature of inventor)	Stefan Buchholz
Date.	(Signature of Inventor)	Gerhard Ellermann
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	A Prim Dielend
	(Signature of inventor)	Anne Britt Bjaland
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	Arild Follestad
	(ognatale of internet)	Artiu Foliestau
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	Jarmo Lindroos
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	
Delle		
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, I (WE)	Ted M Pettijohn, 109	03 Autumn Mist Cove	e, 77354 MAGNOLIA, TEXAS, U	NITED STATES OF AMERICA
	Michael Graß, Mossk	xamp 21b, 45721 Ha	ttern am See, GERMANY	
	Stefan Buchholz, Da	rmstädter Str. 38, 63	456 Hanau, GERMANY	
	Gerhard Ellermann, I	Hervester Str. 4, 457	68 Marl, GERMANY	
	Anne Britt Bjaland, C	lavsgt 18, 3916 POF	RSGRUNN, NORWAY	
	Arild Follestad, Dame	stien 10, 3960 STATI	HELLE, NORWAY	
	Jarmo Lindroos, Ror	nesv. 81, 3930 ULEI	FOSS, NORWAY	
-				
		2000		, respectively,
have invented certain:	ain new and useful in	nprovemen PE M	MIB FILM ZN/CR	
for which an applica	ation for Letters Pate	nt was		
(Application No1	3/145,043	, filed	October 7, 2011	), and
WHEREAS,_E	vonik Oxeno Gmbl	1		
(hereinafter referre at:	d to as "ASSIGNEE")	having a place	ot busines ——————	

#### Paul-Baumann-Str. 1, 45772 Marl, GERMANY

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor) Ted M Pettijohn
Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor) Michael Graß
Date:	(Signature of Inventor) Stefan Buchholz
	(Signature of Inventor) Stefan Buchholz
Date:	(Signature of Inventor) Gerhard Ellermann
n. 02 n <b>0</b> 1 11	Anne Britt Bialand
Date: 03.08, 2011	(Signature of Inventor) Anne Britt Baland
Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor) Arild Follestad
Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor) Jarmo Lindroos
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)
	(Signature of Meantor)
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, I (W	E) _Ted M Pettijohn, 10903 Autumi	n Mist Cove, 77354 MAGNOLIA, TEXAS, UNITED	STATES OF AMERICA
Michael Graß, Mosskamp 21b, 45721 Haltern am See, GERMANY			
	Stefan Buchholz, Darmstädter	Str. 38, 63456 Hanau, GERMANY	
- Angles	Gerhard Ellermann, Hervester	Str. 4, 45768 Marl, GERMANY	
	Anne Britt Bjaland, Olavsgt 18,	3916 PORSGRUNN, NORWAY	
	Arild Follestad, Damstien 10, 3	960 STATHELLE, NORWAY	
	Jarmo Lindroos, Ronnesv. 81,	3930 ULEFOSS, NORWAY	
		•	
			, respectively,
have invented ce in:	ertain new and useful improven	PE MIB FILM ZN/CR	
for which an applexecuted on	lication for Letters Patent was		
(Application No.	13/145,043	, filedOctober 7, 2011	), and
` , ,	Evonik Oxeno GmbH		

#### Paul-Baumann-Str. 1, 45772 Marl, GERMANY

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)	Ted M Pettijohn	
Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)	Michael Graß	
Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)	Stefan Buchholz	
Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)	Gerhard Ellermann	
Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)	Anne Britt Bjaland	
Date: August 9, 2011	Arild	Folleshad	
	(Signature of Inventor)	Arild Follestad	
Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)	Jarmo Lindroos	
Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)		
Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)		
Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)		

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

Page 1 of 2

	WHEREAS, I (WE) Ted M Pettijohn, 10903 Autumn Mist Cove, 77354 MAGNOLIA, TEXAS, UNITED STATES OF			TEXAS, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	_
AMES DENCE OF		Michael Graß, Mosskam	21b, 45721 Haltern am See, GERM	ANY	_
INTORS:		Stefan Buchholz, Darmst	adter Str. 38, 63456 Hanau, GERMAI	NY	_
		Gerhard Ellermann, Hen	ester Str. 4, 45768 Marl, GERMANY		_
		Anne Britt Bjaland, Olavs	gt 18, 3916 PORSGRUNN, NORWA	,	_
		Arild Follestad, Damstier	10, 3960 STATHELLE, NORWAY		_
		Jarmo Lindroos, Ronnes	. 81, 3930 ULEFOSS, NORWAY		_
				, respectively,	
)	have invented certa in:	in new and useful impr	PE MIB FILM ZN/CR		
OF	for which an applica executed on	tion for Letters Patent v	ras		_
Œ	(Application No1	3/145,043	, filed October 7	7 % 2011), and	
	WHEREAS, <u>E</u> (hereinafter referred at:	vonik Oxeno GmbH I to as "ASSIGNEE") ha	ving a place of busines		
	Paul-Baumann-Str	. 1, 45772 Marl, GERM	ANY		

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	Ted M Pettijohn
Date:	w	
	(Signature of Inventor)	Michael Graß
Date:	(Circulation of Inventor)	
	(Signature of Inventor)	Stefan Buchholz
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	Gerhard Ellermann
	(cignaters of inventor)	Gernald Ellermann
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	Anne Britt Bjaland
_		
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	Arild Follestad
Date: 15.8.2011	Fan	n d S
	(Signature of Inventor)	Jarmo Lindroos
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	
	(Signature of inventor)	

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

PATENT REEL: 027053 FRAME: 0718

**RECORDED: 10/13/2011**